

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

60

Снар. 45

Chapter 45.

Resolve in favor of the Hospital of the Society of the Sisters of Charity of Lewiston, Maine.

Resolved, That there be and is appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars be paid to the Society of the Sisters of Charity of Lewiston, Maine, for the use of said society for the year nineteen hundred and three, and five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and four. And that the further sum of four thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and three, and four thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and four, to be used to furnish and equip the new building recently erected.

Approved March 23, 1903.

Hospital of Society of Sisters of Charlty, in favor of.

Chapter 46.

Resolves in favor of the Central Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Central Maine General Hospital in Lewiston, for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and three, and five thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and four.

Resolved, That the further sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to said Central Maine General Hospital to be and become a part of the building fund of said hospital for the year nineteen hundred and three, and seven thousand five hundred dollars for a like purpose for the year nineteen hundred and four.

Approved March 23, 1903.

Central Maine General HoSpital, in favor of.

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of a Maine Soldiers' Monument at the Andersonville, Georgia, National Cemetery.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be expended during the year one thousand nine hundred and four for the purpose of erecting a monument at the National Cemetery at Andersonville, Georgia, to perpetuate the memory of our patriotic Maine soldiers who gave

Maine soldiers' monnment at Andersonville, in favor of.

21

BAR HARBOR HOSPITAL-INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.

Снар. 48

their lives while confined therein as prisoners of war. The appropriation called for in this resolve shall be expended for the purpose named, under the direction and at the discretion of a commission to consist of the governor as chairman, ex-officio, and two other members, one of whom, at least, shall have been a prisoner of war at said Andersonville, said two commissioners to be appointed by the governor within two months after the passage of this resolve. The reasonable expenses of said commission shall be allowed and paid out of the appropriation made by this resolve, and they shall complete their work and make their report thereon to the governor and council on or before the last day of December, nineteen hundred and four.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 48.

Resolve in favor of the Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to the Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital at Bar Harbor, Maine, two thousand dollars payable September first, nineteen hundred and three, and two thousand dollars payable September first, nineteen hundred and four.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Chapter 49.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Resolved, That the sum of eleven thousand six hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the use of the Maine Industrial School for Girls for the years nineteen hundred three and nineteen hundred four, for the following purposes: For the year nineteen hundred three; to provide for the deficit in erecting Erskine Hall, three thousand dollars; to fill the cellar and remove the debris of the former Erskine Hall which was burned and to grade the grounds, one thousand dollars; for farm buildings, four thousand five hundred dollars; for farm buildings and furnish fixtures for electric lighting, nine hundred dollars; for power for electric lighting, nine hundred dollars. For the year nineteen hundred and four; for power for electric lighting, five hundred dollars.

Approved March 24, 1903.

Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, in avor of.

Maine Industrial School for Girls, in favor of.

.